Tross Consulting, Inc. Jeffrey R. Tross Land Planning and Development Consultant 1720 Liberty St. SE, Salem, Oregon 97302 Phone and fax (503) 370-8704 email jefftross@msn.com

SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR PACIFIC REALTY ASSOCIATES (PACTRUST) BOONE ROAD AT BATTLE CREEK ROAD OFFICE DEVELOPMENT

Overview

Pacific Realty Associates (PacTrust) is preparing to build two office buildings on the Commercial Office (CO) zoned portion of its "Kuebler Blvd." commercial property. The CO area occupies the southwest corner of the property, situated at the corner of Boone Road and Battle Creek Road SE. The CO area totals 3.86 acres, and is currently part of Tax Lot 600 on Assessor's Map T8S R3W Section 11D and Tax Lots 702 and 1900 on Assessor's Map T8S R3W Section 12C. The land is currently vacant.

The planned buildings include one of approximately 23,100 squ. ft. along the Boone Road frontage, and another of approximately 15,015 squ. ft. along the Battle Creek Road frontage. The Boone Road building is shown as 280'x 82.5', and the Battle Creek building is 182'x 82.5'.

The intended use of the Boone Road building is a medical clinic. The Battle Creek building will provide general office space, but likely occupants may include medical services or related uses. The CO zone, SRC Chapter 150, includes medical offices and other health services as permitted uses in section 150.020(f)(15-20), SIC 801-804, 807, 8095.

Initial access to the site will be provided by a driveway to Boone Road. This is one of the site access drives approved in CPC/ZC 06-6. The intersection of the driveway with Boone Road will be determined as provided in condition of approval no. 8 of CPC/ZC 06-6.

Parking will be located in the interior of the site, north and east of the buildings. Parking for health services, and most types of office uses, is required to be provided at a ratio of 1 space/350 squ. ft. of building floor area, per SRC Table 133-1 nos. 9, 11, 15. Based on the total of the building square footages a minimum of 109 parking spaces are required, and a maximum of 191 can be allowed (133.100(b)). 191 spaces are shown on the site plan. One off-

1

street loading space for each building is required, per section 133.180, and one is shown near the front entry of each building.

A small number of the required parking spaces will be located to the north of the smaller building, in the CR-zoned area that adjoins the CO zone. Parking in the CR area for these buildings is permitted, as provided in 133.050(a)(2), and (b). Health services are permitted uses in the CR zone, SRC 152.020(g)(20-22), as are office uses in general, e.g. 152.020(f) and (h).

The CO area adjoins the CR zoning to the north. It does not adjoin any land in a residential zone or use. The planned uses are classified as "light impact" for bufferyard purposes, SRC 132.220, Table 132-1. The adjoining CR land is vacant. No bufferyard is required along the boundary of the CO and CR zoning.

SITE PLAN REVIEW, SRC 163

The criteria for a Type II site plan review are provided in SRC 163.070(b), and are addressed as follows:

(1) The application has met all applicable standards of the Salem Revised Code...

The site development plan demonstrates the relationship of the design to the requirements of the Code. The site design conforms to the development standards for lot coverage, building height, property line setbacks, driveways width, parking, and landscaping, among others. These features are displayed on the site plan.

The development standards of the CO zone include the following:

150.060. Height. *Within a CO district:*

The height standard for non-residential buildings is found in (c) Other uses. All other buildings and structures erected, altered, or enlarged may be built to a height of 70 feet. The buildings will be not more than 35 feet in height.

150.070. Lot Area and Dimensions. Within a CO district:

The lot area standard for nonresidential use is found in (c) Lot area, nonresidential. The minimum lot area for all other uses except those specified in SRC 150.020(g) is 6,000 square feet unless otherwise specifically provided in this zoning code.

The lot areas are 115,302 s.f. for Property A (the Boone Road building), and 211,030 s.f. for Property B (the Battle Creek building). Property B will be re-divided in the future, to

separate the CR area from the CO area. However, as evidenced by the building size of 15,000 squ. ft., the reduced lot will remain well in excess of the 6,000 s.f. minimum.

(e) see SRC 130.260 for street frontage requirements

130.260 Street Frontage. Except for single-family dwellings, all uses shall be located on lots having at least 16 feet of frontage.

Property A has 326.52 feet of frontage on Boone Road. Property B has 116.53 feet of frontage on Boone Road, and 386.82 feet of frontage on Battle Creek Road (including corner radius).

150.080. Yards Adjacent to Streets. Within a CO district:

(a) Along the full extent of each front lot line and lot line adjacent to a street there shall be a required yard twelve feet in depth, and all required bufferyards and vehicular use areas shall be landscaped and screened as required in SRC Chapter 132.

The yard along Boone Road is 27.8' in depth, and the yard along Battle Creek Road is 23' in depth.

SRC 132.230 Parking Lot and Vehicular Use Areas

(a) Required parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by a 5' wide landscaped strip...

The site plan shows the parking area separated by 25' from the north wall of the larger building, by 30' from the west wall of the larger building, by 19' from the north-east corner of the smaller building, and by a minimum of 12' from the east wall of the smaller building. These areas will be landscaped.

(**b**) Wheel stops shall be provided...

Wheel stops will be provided to prevent vehicle overhangs from protruding into required landscaped yards.

(d)(3) Interior yard vehicular use areas

(A) ... interior parking lot landscaping is required for any vehicular use area of 12 parking spaces or 5,000 square feet of pavement, whichever is greater.

(B) *The minimum amount of required landscaping is based on the total size of the parking lot as follows: 50,000 square feet and over - 8%.*

Based on its size and the number of spaces, 8% of the parking lot is required to be landscaped. 8% of the parking lot area totals 6,741 squ. ft. The area of the parking lot to be landscaped totals 7,149 squ. ft., which is greater than 8%.

(b) and **(c)** Setbacks for accessory structures.

There are no accessory structures.

(d) *Parking areas shall have a minimum required yard adjacent to a street of 12 feet.* All parking areas exceed this requirement. The small parking area south of the Battle Creek building is set back 20' from the street, which is the closest of any parking area.

150.090. Interior Side and Rear Yards. Within a CO district:

(a) Along the full extent of each side and rear lot line there shall be a required yard the greater of the following:

(1) Five feet for a building, structure not more than 35 feet in height, or development;

(2) For buildings or structures exceeding 35 feet in height the minimum required interior side yard shall be five feet plus one foot for each one foot of additional height or fraction thereof, but need not exceed 20 feet in depth; or

(3) The bufferyard setbacks required in SRC 132.220.

The buildings will not exceed 35'. The required yard is provided along the east line of Property A, the site of the larger building. Common parking areas and aisles are located along the other interior lot lines. No bufferyard is required.

(e) Driveways shall not be located within required side yards or rear yards, except those driveways that provide direct ingress or egress from or onto the street or alley. Those driveways that provide access to two or more uses and are located on a common lot line are exempt. Driveways are located along the common property lines between Properties A and B

150.100. Lot Coverage. Within a CO district total lot coverage shall not exceed 60 percent. The lot coverage on Property A is 20% (23,100 \div 115,302). The lot coverage on Property B is 7% (15,015 \div 211,030).

150.110. Landscaping. All required yards in a CO district, except rear and side yards abutting an alley, and all required bufferyards and vehicular use areas shall be landscaped and screened as required in SRC Chapter 132. The yard areas

required along the streets will be landscaped. The landscaping in the vehicular use area will exceed the 8% standard.

(2) The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development, and negative impacts to the transportation system are mitigated adequately.

The development site is served by Kuebler Blvd, a Parkway; Battle Creek Road, a Minor Arterial. Boone Road, a Collector: and 27th Avenue, a Collector: as shown on the Salem Transportation System Plan (STSP) Street Map. Initial driveway access to the development site will be from Boone Road. The Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) that was approved and adopted as part of CPC/ZC 06-6 considered the total planned commercial retail and office use of the contiguous 28 acre site, of which this office development is a part. Improvements to the transportation system required for development of the contiguous 28 acre site were specified and adopted in the City's approval decision. The required transportation improvements were found to provide for the safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development at build-out, and to adequately mitigate the projected impacts to the transportation system. Improvements to the transportation system that were identified in the TIA will be made in conjunction with the office development, shown on the site development plan. These improvements will occur on Boone Road and on Battle Creek Road, and include street widening, turn lanes, and frontage improvements including sidewalks. The improvements are proportionate to the impacts of the office development. By making improvements that are proportionate to the impacts of the development that is proposed at this time the safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development will be provided, and negative impacts to the transportation system will be mitigated.

(3) Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians.

The parking areas and driveways are designed to provide for convenient and proximate access to

both buildings. The access drive from Boone Road will include a sidewalk along its west side to provide for pedestrian access from the street. The access will be at the location specified by the City for spacing from existing street intersections and driveways in the area. The internal driveways provide circulation access for vehicles and bicycles to the main entries of the buildings. Parking spaces are located adjacent to each building, which eliminates the need to cross driveways and parking aisles; and then in rows that extend from 50' to 150' from the larger building, and within 30' of the smaller building. These distances provide for safe, convenient and efficient pedestrian access to the buildings. The parking spaces, aisles, and driveways are designed to meet Code requirements for length and width. Bicycle parking is provided for each building as required by the Code. Based on these factors the design of the parking areas and driveways will facilitate the safe and efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians.

(4) The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, sewer, storm drainage, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the development.

All required City services and utilities are available at adequate levels to serve the proposed development. The site is within a fully urbanized part of the city and all necessary services are available and can be provided. The developer will install the required utilities on the site. The public facility and service requirements will be further specified in the UGA review.

Because the site design conforms to the Code standards that apply to the type of development that is planned, because the site is served by streets in the appropriate Transportation System Plan classifications, because improvement requirements will provide for the safe, orderly and efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians and avoid negative impacts to the transportations system, because the parking areas and driveways have been designed to facilitate safe and efficient movement of traffic through the site; and because the development will be adequately served by City utilities and facilities, the criteria for a Type II site plan review are satisfied.